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Explanatory Note

On September 29, 2023, Bausch + Lomb Corporation (the “Company”) filed a Current Report on Form 8-K (the “Original 8-K”) to announce the

completion of the acquisition (the “Acquisition”) of XIIDRA® (lifitegrast ophthalmic solution) and certain other ophthalmology assets (collectively, the

“Acquired Assets”) pursuant to the terms and conditions of that certain Stock and Asset Purchase Agreement (as amended, modified or supplemented,

the “Agreement”) dated as of June 30, 2023, by and among Bausch + Lomb Ireland Limited (“Buyer”), a wholly owned subsidiary of the Company,

Novartis Pharma AG, Novartis Finance Corporation (together with Novartis Pharma AG, “Novartis”) and, solely for purposes of guaranteeing certain

obligations of Buyer under the Agreement, the Company.

This amendment to the Original 8-K is being filed for the purpose of satisfying the Company’s obligation to file the financial statements and pro

forma financial information relating to the Acquired Assets pursuant to Item 9.01 of Form 8-K, and this amendment should be read in conjunction with

the Original 8-K. Except as set forth herein, no modifications have been made to information contained in the Original 8-K, and the Company has not

updated any information contained therein to reflect events that have occurred since the date of the Original 8-K.

�
Item 9.01. Financial Statements and Exhibits.
�
(a) Financial Statements of Business Acquired

Included in this Current Report on Form 8-K/A are (i) the audited abbreviated financial statements of the Acquired Assets as of and for the years

ended December 31, 2022 and 2021 and (ii) the unaudited interim abbreviated financial statements of the Acquired Assets as of and for the six months

ended June 30, 2023 and 2022. The foregoing are filed as Exhibits 99.1 and 99.2, respectively, and are incorporated herein by reference.

�
(b) Pro Forma Financial Information

The Company is also filing the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information and explanatory notes as of June 30, 2023, and for

the six months ended June 30, 2023, and for the year ended December 31, 2022, which give effect to the acquisition of the Acquired Assets and the

financing in respect thereof, as more fully set forth in such pro forma financial information. The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial

information, and the notes related thereto, are filed as Exhibit 99.3 and are incorporated herein by reference.

�
(d) Exhibits
�
Exhibit

No.   Description

23.1   Consent of KPMG AG.

99.1

  

Audited Abbreviated Financial Statements of the Acquired Assets as of and for the years ended December 31, 2022 and 2021, originally

furnished as Exhibit 99.1 to Bausch + Lomb Corporation’s Form 8-K filed with the SEC on September 6, 2023, which is incorporated by

reference herein.

99.2

  

Unaudited Interim Abbreviated Financial Statements of the Acquired Assets as of and for the six months ended June 30, 2023 and 2022,

originally furnished as Exhibit 99.2 to Bausch + Lomb Corporation’s Form 8-K filed with the SEC on September 6, 2023, which is

incorporated by reference herein.

99.3

  

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information of Bausch + Lomb Corporation and the Acquired Assets as of June 30,

2023, and for the six months ended June 30, 2023 and for the year ended December 31, 2022.

104   Cover Page Interactive Data File (formatted as Inline XBRL).



Cautionary Statement Regarding Forward-Looking Statements

This Current Report on Form 8-K/A may contain forward-looking statements, which include statements related to the Acquisition and the

anticipated results thereof, and may generally be identified by the use of the words “anticipates,” “hopes,” “expects,” “intends,” “plans,” “should,”

“could,” “would,” “will,” “may,” “believes,” “estimates,” “potential,” “target,” or “continue” and variations or similar expressions. These statements are

based upon the current expectations and beliefs of management and are subject to certain risks and uncertainties that could cause actual results to differ

materially from those described in the forward-looking statements. These risks and uncertainties include, but are not limited to, the risks and

uncertainties discussed in the Company’s filings with the U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission and the Canadian Securities Administrators

(including the Company’s Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2022 and its most recent quarterly filings), which factors are

incorporated herein by reference.

In addition, such risks and uncertainties include, but are not limited to, the following: the impact of the Acquisition on the Company’s business,

financial position and results of operations; risks relating to potential diversion of management attention away from the Company’s ongoing business

operations; risks relating to increased levels of debt as a result of debt incurred to finance such transaction; and risks that the Company may not realize

the expected benefits of that transaction on a timely basis or at all. Readers are cautioned not to place undue reliance on any of these forward-looking

statements. These forward-looking statements speak only as of the date hereof. The Company undertakes no obligation to update any of these forward-

looking statements to reflect events or circumstances after the date of this report or to reflect actual outcomes, unless required by law.



Signatures

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the

undersigned hereunto duly authorized.

�
BAUSCH + LOMB CORPORATION

By:  /s/ Sam Eldessouky

Name:  Sam Eldessouky

Title:  Executive Vice President, Chief Financial Officer

Date: November 13, 2023



Exhibit 23.1

Consent of Independent Auditors

We consent to the incorporation by reference in the registration statements on Form S-3 (No. 333-273618), Form S-8 (333-264728) and Form S-8

(333-273621) of Bausch + Lomb Corporation of our report dated August 30, 2023, with respect to the abbreviated financial statements related to the

worldwide rights to Xiidra®, AcuStream, SAF312, and OJL332 (collectively, “the Assets”) of Novartis Group (“Novartis”), which report appears in the

Form 8-K of Bausch + Lomb Corporation dated September 6, 2023.

/s/ KPMG AG

Basel, Switzerland

November 13, 2023



Exhibit 99.3

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

On June 30, 2023, a wholly owned subsidiary of Bausch + Lomb Corporation (the “Company,” “Bausch + Lomb” or “B+L”), Bausch + Lomb

Ireland Limited (“Buyer”), entered into a Stock and Asset Purchase Agreement (as amended, modified or supplemented, the “Acquisition Agreement”)

with Novartis Pharma AG and Novartis Finance Corporation (together with Novartis Pharma AG, “Novartis”) and, solely for purposes of guaranteeing

certain obligations of Buyer under the Acquisition Agreement, Bausch + Lomb. On September 29, 2023, under the terms of the Acquisition Agreement,

the Company, through its subsidiary, completed the acquisition of XIIDRA® (lifitegrast ophthalmic solution) and certain other ophthalmology assets and

assumed certain liabilities from Novartis related to Novartis’s front-of-eye ophthalmology assets (collectively, the “Acquired Assets” or the

“Acquisition”) for: (i) an up-front cash payment of $1,750 million, (ii) potential milestone payments of up to $475 million in cash payable upon the

achievement of specified commercialization and sales milestones for certain pipeline products included in the Acquired Assets, (iii) potential milestone

payments of up to $275 million in cash payable upon the achievement of specified sales milestones for XIIDRA® and (iv) the assumption of certain

pre-existing milestone payments and other obligations associated with certain Acquired Assets.

On June 30, 2023, the Company obtained commitments in respect of a $1,750 million 364-day bridge facility (the “Bridge Facility”), the proceeds

of which, if such Bridge Facility were utilized, would have been used to finance all or a portion of the Acquisition (including related costs). In lieu of

incurring indebtedness under the Bridge Facility, on September 29, 2023, the Company incurred $1,900 million in aggregate principal amount of

indebtedness, consisting of: (i) $1,400 million aggregate principal amount of 8.375% Senior Secured Notes due October 2028 (the “October 2028

Secured Notes”) and (ii) $500 million in principal amount of new term B loans with a five-year term to maturity (the “September 2028 Term Facility”).

Borrowings under the September 2028 Term Facility, together with a portion of the October 2028 Secured Notes, were used in connection with the

Acquisition and, effective September 29, 2023, the Bridge Facility was canceled (together, the “Financing Transactions”). See Note 4—“Financing

Transactions Pro Forma Adjustments” for additional details.

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined balance sheet at June 30, 2023, and the unaudited pro forma condensed combined statements of

operations for the six months ended June 30, 2023 and for the year ended December 31, 2022, have been prepared in accordance with Article 11 of

Regulation S-X and are presented to give effect to transaction accounting adjustments, for the:
 

 

• Acquisition, including: (i) the up-front cash payment of $1,750 million related to the purchase of the Acquired Assets, (ii) the preliminary

adjustment of historical assets acquired and liabilities assumed by the Company to their estimated fair values and (iii) other adjustments,

including those related to transaction costs associated with the Acquisition and future expenses associated with the Acquired Assets; and
 

 
• Financing Transactions, including: (i) the incurrence of $1,865 million of aggregate net indebtedness related to the October 2028 Secured

Notes and borrowings under the September 2028 Term Facility and (ii) interest expense related to these financing transactions.

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information is based upon available information and certain assumptions that the

Company believes are reasonable. The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information has been developed from and should be read in

conjunction with: (i) the unaudited interim condensed consolidated financial statements of the Company as of and for the six months ended June 30,

2023, (ii) the unaudited interim abbreviated financial statements of the Acquired Assets as of and for the six months ended June 30, 2023, (iii) the

audited consolidated financial statements of the Company as of and for the year ended December 31, 2022 and (iv) the audited abbreviated financial

statements of the Acquired Assets as of and for the year ended December 31, 2022.

The unaudited pro forma combined financial information is provided for illustrative purposes only and does not purport to represent what the

actual combined results of operations or the combined financial position of the combined Company would have been had the Acquisition and Financing

Transactions occurred on the dates assumed, nor are they necessarily indicative of future combined results of operations or combined financial position.

The unaudited pro forma combined financial information does not reflect any adjustment for costs of, or related liabilities for, any integration and

similar activities, or benefits, including potential synergies that may be derived in future periods, from the Acquisition.
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BAUSCH + LOMB CORPORATION
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

AS OF JUNE 30, 2023
(in millions, except share amounts)

 

          
Transaction Accounting Adjustments for

the:     

   
B+L

Historical  

Acquired
Assets

Historical
Adjusted (2a)   Acquisition  Note  

Financing
Transactions  Note  

Combined
Pro Forma1 

Assets          

Current assets:          

Cash and cash equivalents   $ 384  $ —     $ (1,764)   3(d)  $ 1,849   4(a)  $ 469 

Restricted cash    8   —      —      —      8 

Trade receivables, net    791   —      —      —      791 

Inventories, net    699   —      —      —      699 

Prepaid expenses and other current assets    433   —      167   3(c)   —      600 
    

 
   

 
    

 
    

 
    

 

Total current assets    2,315   —      (1,597)    1,849    2,567 

Property, plant and equipment, net    1,294   —      —      —      1,294 

Intangible assets, net    2,021   1,720    (125)   3(a)   —      3,616 

Goodwill    4,540   —      23   3(b)   —      4,563 

Deferred tax assets, net    938   —      —      —      938 

Other non-current assets    207   —      —      —      207 
    

 
   

 
    

 
    

 
    

 

Total assets   $ 11,315  $ 1,720   $ (1,699)   $ 1,849   $ 13,185 
    

 

   

 

    

 

    

 

    

 

Liabilities          

Current liabilities:          

Accounts payable   $ 348  $ —     $ —     $ —     $ 348 

Accrued and other current liabilities    952   1    —      —      953 

Current portion of long-term debt    25   —      —      5   4(a)   30 
    

 
   

 
    

 
    

 
    

 

Total current liabilities    1,325   1    —      5    1,331 

Deferred tax liabilities, net    14   —      —      —      14 

Other non-current liabilities    342   34    —     3(f)   —      376 

Long-term debt    2,604   —      —      1,860   4(a)   4,464 
    

 
   

 
    

 
    

 
    

 

Total liabilities    4,285   35    —      1,865    6,185 
    

 
   

 
    

 
    

 
    

 

Equity          

Common shares, no par value, unlimited shares authorized,

350,527,323 issued and outstanding    —     —      —      —      —   

Additional paid-in capital    8,321   —      —      —      8,321 

Accumulated deficit    (116)   —      (14)   3(e)   (16)   4(a)   (146) 

Accumulated other comprehensive loss    (1,247)   —      —      —      (1,247) 
    

 
   

 
    

 
    

 
    

 

Total Bausch + Lomb Corporation shareholders’ equity    6,958   —      (14)    (16)    6,928 

Noncontrolling interest    72   —      —      —      72 
    

 
   

 
    

 
    

 
    

 

Total equity    7,030   —      (14)    (16)    7,000 
    

 
   

 
    

 
    

 
    

 

Total liabilities and equity   $ 11,315  $ 35   $ (14)   $ 1,849   $ 13,185 
    

 

   

 

    

 

    

 

    

 

Net assets acquired    $ 1,685   $ (1,685)     
     

 

    

 

    

 
1. Please see the “Non-GAAP Financial Measures and Ratios” section below for further information.

See accompanying Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information
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BAUSCH + LOMB CORPORATION
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2023
(in millions, except per share amounts)

 

         
Transaction Accounting

Adjustments for the:     

   
B+L

Historical  

Acquired
Assets

Historical
Adjusted

(2b)   Acquisition  Note  
Financing

Transactions  Note  
Combined

Pro Forma1 

Revenues         

Product sales   $ 1,959  $ 185  $ —     $ —     $ 2,144 

Other revenues    7   —     —      —      7 
    

 
   

 
   

 
    

 
    

 

   1,966   185   —      —      2,151 
    

 
   

 
   

 
    

 
    

 

Expenses         

Cost of goods sold (excluding amortization and impairments of

intangible assets)    788   22   42   3(g)   —      852 

Cost of other revenues    1   —     —      —      1 

Selling, general and administrative    835   82   —      —      917 

Research and development    162   9   —      —      171 

Amortization of intangible assets    113   167   (76)   3(h)   —      204 

Other expense (income), net    26   272   (270)   3(i)   —      28 
    

 
   

 
   

 
    

 
    

 

   1,925   552   (304)    —      2,173 
    

 
   

 
   

 
    

 
    

 

Operating income (loss)    41   (367)   304    —      (22) 

Interest income    8   —     —      —      8 

Interest expense    (108)   —     —      (86)   4(b)   (194) 

Foreign exchange and other    (15)   —     —      —      (15) 
    

 
   

 
   

 
    

 
    

 

(Loss) income before provision for income taxes    (74)   (367)   304    (86)    (223) 

(Provision for) benefit from income taxes    (43)   —     8   3(j)   5   4(c)   (30) 
    

 
   

 
   

 
    

 
    

 

Net (loss) income    (117)   (367)   312    (81)    (253) 

Net income attributable to noncontrolling interest    (5)   —     —      —      (5) 
    

 
   

 
   

 
    

 
    

 

Net (loss) income attributable to Bausch + Lomb   $ (122)  $ (367)  $ 312   $ (81)   $ (258) 
    

 

   

 

   

 

    

 

    

 

Basic and diluted loss per share attributable to Bausch +
Lomb Corporation   $ (0.35)       $ (0.74) 

    

 

        

 

Basic and diluted weighted-average common shares    350        350 
    

 

        

 

 
1. Please see the “Non-GAAP Financial Measures and Ratios” section below for further information.

See accompanying Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information
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BAUSCH + LOMB CORPORATION
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2022
(in millions, except per share amounts)

 

         
Transaction Accounting

Adjustments for the:     

   
B+L

Historical  

Acquired
Assets

Historical
Adjusted

(2b)   Acquisition  Note  
Financing

Transactions  Note  
Combined

Pro Forma1 

Revenues         

Product sales   $ 3,746  $ 487  $ —     $ —     $ 4,233 

Other revenues    22   —     —      —      22 
    

 
   

 
   

 
    

 
    

 

   3,768   487   —      —      4,255 
    

 
   

 
   

 
    

 
    

 

Expenses         

Cost of goods sold (excluding amortization and impairments of

intangible assets)    1,511   48   84   3(g)   —      1,643 

Cost of other revenues    8   —     —      —      8 

Selling, general and administrative    1,478   251   —      —      1,729 

Research and development    307   25   —      —      332 

Amortization of intangible assets    244   366   (184)   3(h)   —      426 

Other expense (income), net    13   123   (105)   3(i)   —      31 
    

 
   

 
   

 
    

 
    

 

   3,561   813   (205)    —      4,169 
    

 
   

 
   

 
    

 
    

 

Operating income (loss)    207   (326)   205    —      86 

Interest income    6   —     —      —      6 

Interest expense    (146)   —     —      (188)   4(b)   (334) 

Foreign exchange and other    6   (11)   —      —      (5) 
    

 
   

 
   

 
    

 
    

 

Income (loss) before provision for income taxes    73   (337)   205    (188)    (247) 

(Provision for) benefit from income taxes    (58)   —     17   3(j)   10   4(c)   (31) 
    

 
   

 
   

 
    

 
    

 

Net income (loss)    15   (337)   222    (178)    (278) 

Net income attributable to noncontrolling interest    (9)   —     —      —      (9) 
    

 
   

 
   

 
    

 
    

 

Net income (loss) attributable to Bausch + Lomb   $ 6  $ (337)  $ 222   $ (178)   $ (287) 
    

 

   

 

   

 

    

 

    

 

Basic and diluted income (loss) per share attributable to
Bausch + Lomb Corporation   $ 0.02       $ (0.82) 

    

 

        

 

Basic and diluted weighted-average common shares    350        350 
    

 

        

 

 
1. Please see the “Non-GAAP Financial Measures and Ratios” section below for further information.

See accompanying Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information
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BAUSCH + LOMB CORPORATION
NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Note 1 - Basis of Presentation

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined balance sheet gives effect to the Acquisition and Financing Transactions as if they had been

consummated on June 30, 2023 and includes estimated transaction accounting adjustments for the preliminary valuations of assets acquired and

liabilities assumed. These adjustments are subject to further revision as additional information becomes available and additional analyses are performed.

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined statements of operations give effect to the Acquisition and Financing Transactions as if they had been

consummated on January 1, 2022, the beginning of the earliest period presented.

The Acquisition has been accounted for using the acquisition method of accounting pursuant to the provisions of Accounting Standards Codification

Topic 805, Business Combinations. Accordingly, consideration given by Bausch + Lomb to complete the Acquisition has been allocated to the assets and

liabilities of the Acquired Assets based upon their estimated fair values as of the date of the Acquisition. As of the date hereof, the valuation of the assets

acquired and liabilities assumed, as part of the Acquisition, has not yet been finalized. The fair value estimates for the assets acquired and liabilities

assumed are based upon preliminary valuations. The Company will finalize these amounts no later than one year from the acquisition date. The

preliminary pro forma adjustments have been made solely for the purpose of providing the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial

information. Increases or decreases in the fair value of relevant balance sheet amounts will result in adjustments to the balance sheet and/or statements

of operations until the allocation of acquisition consideration is finalized. There can be no assurance that such finalization will not result in material

changes.

The Company’s financial statements have been prepared in accordance with US Generally Accepted Accounting Principles (“US GAAP”) and the

financial statements of the Acquired Assets have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”) as issued by

the International Accounting Standards Board, including interpretations issued by the IFRS Interpretations Committee. The Company performed an

IFRS to US GAAP assessment and noted no material differences for the purposes of pro forma financial information.

The estimated income tax impacts of the pre-tax adjustments that are reflected in the unaudited condensed combined pro forma financial information are

calculated using an estimated blended statutory rate, which is based on preliminary assumptions related to the jurisdictions in which the income

(expense) adjustments will be recorded. The estimated blended statutory rate and the effective tax rate of the combined company could be significantly

different depending on the post-transaction activities and geographical mix of profit before taxes.

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined balance sheet has been adjusted to reflect the preliminary allocation of the estimated acquisition

consideration to identifiable net assets acquired and the excess to goodwill. The allocation of the estimated acquisition consideration in the unaudited

pro forma condensed combined financial information is based upon estimated aggregate acquisition consideration of approximately $1,753 million

which is calculated as follows (in millions):

 
Cash consideration paid to Novartis at closing, per Acquisition Agreement   $1,750 

Estimated fair value of contingent consideration    3 
    

 

Preliminary aggregate purchase consideration   $1,753 
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The table below represents a preliminary allocation of the total consideration to the assets acquired and liabilities assumed based on the Company’s

preliminary estimate of their respective fair values (in millions):

 
Intangible assets, net   $1,595 

Prepaid expenses and other current assets    167 

Goodwill    23 

Accrued and other current liabilities    (1) 

Other non-current liabilities    (31) 
    

 

  $1,753 
    

 

See Note 3 for further details on these metrics.

Note 2 - Reclassifications

The unaudited combined pro forma financial information has been adjusted to reflect certain reclassifications from the presentation in the Acquired

Assets abbreviated financial statements to conform to the Company’s financial statement presentation.

2(a) Certain reclassifications have been made to the historical presentation of the Acquired Assets in the “Acquired Assets Historical Adjusted” column

in the unaudited condensed combined pro forma balance sheet as of June 30, 2023 to conform to the financial statement presentation of the Company as

indicated in the table below (in millions):

 

Presentation in Acquired Assets Historical Statement of
Assets Acquired and Liabilities Assumed   

Presentation in Unaudited Pro Forma
Condensed Combined Balance Sheet   

As of
June 30,

2023  

Contingent consideration payable   Other non-current liabilities   $ 34 

2(b) Certain reclassifications have been made to the historical presentation of the Acquired Assets in the “Acquired Assets Historical Adjusted” column

in the unaudited condensed combined pro forma statements of operations for the six months ended as of June 30, 2023 and the year ended December 31,

2022 to conform to the financial statement presentation of the Company as indicated in the table below (in millions):

 
Presentation in Acquired Assets
Historical Statements of Revenue and
Direct Expenses   

Presentation in Unaudited Pro Forma
Condensed Combined Statements of

Operations   

Six Months
Ended

June 30, 2023   

Year Ended
December 31,

2022  

Cost of goods sold - amortization of

intangible assets   Amortization of intangibles   $ 167   $ 366 

Cost of goods sold - impairment of

intangible assets   Other expense (income), net    310    312 

Cost of goods sold - fair value

remeasurement of contingent

consideration   Other expense (income), net    (41)    (268) 

Research and development costs –

impairment of intangible asset   Other expense (income), net    —      69 

Research and development costs - fair

value remeasurement of contingent

consideration   Other expense (income), net    —      (24) 

Interest expense*   Other expense (income), net    3    25 

Loss from associated company   Foreign exchange and other    —      (11) 

 
* Relates to accretion expense associated with contingent consideration.
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Note 3 - Transaction Accounting Pro Forma Adjustments

3(a) Reflects the adjustment of historical intangible assets acquired by the Company to their estimated fair values. As part of the preliminary valuation

analysis, the Company identified intangible assets for: (i) product brands related to the developed technology of XIIDRA® (“Product Brands”) and

(ii) acquired in-process research and development (“Acquired IPR&D”) related to a certain other ophthalmology asset. The fair value of the identifiable

intangible assets is determined primarily using the “income approach,” which requires a forecast of all of the expected future cash flows. The final

purchase price allocations may result in different allocations for the intangible assets as well as differences in the estimated remaining useful life than

those presented in the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information, and those differences could be material.

The Intangible assets acquired, as well as the estimated useful life consist of the following (in millions):

 

Description   Fair Value/Historical Cost   
Estimate Useful Life

(In Years)  

Product Brands   $ 1,590    8.75 

Acquired IPR&D    5    N/A 

Acquired Assets Historical Cost of Intangible

assets    (1,720)    N/A 
    

 
  

Total Intangible assets adjustment   $ (125)   
    

 

  

3(b) Goodwill is calculated as the difference between the fair value of the preliminary aggregate purchase consideration and the values assigned to the

identifiable tangible and intangible assets acquired and liabilities assumed. Goodwill represents the workforce acquired, as well as future operating

efficiencies and cost savings. The amount of goodwill presented in the table in Note 1 reflects the estimated goodwill as a result of the Acquisition. The

actual amount of goodwill will depend upon the final determination of the fair value of the assets acquired and liabilities assumed and may differ

materially from this preliminary determination.

3(c) Represents the terms of an interim contract to purchase inventory, as embedded within the agreements associated with the Acquisition. The interim

contract asset will be released to Cost of goods sold (excluding amortization and impairments of intangible assets) as the Company sells inventory

acquired from Novartis. The balance of this interim contract will be fully released to the Statements of Operations over an assumed inventory turnover

cycle of approximately two years.

3(d) Represents the: (i) $1,750 million cash payment made for the purchase price of the Acquired Assets and (ii) estimated remaining transaction-related

costs associated with the Acquisition of approximately $14 million, which primarily includes fees for representation and warranty insurance premiums

and legal and professional accounting services. Does not include costs associated with the Financing Transactions. See Note 4 below.

3(e) Represents the estimated transaction-related costs associated with the Acquisition, which primarily include fees paid for representation and

warranty insurance premiums and legal and professional accounting services. Does not include costs associated with the Financing Transactions. See

Note 4 below.

3(f) Represents the adjustments to contingent consideration to record: (i) a reduction of $3 million to adjust the historical value of assumed obligations

of $34 million to their current estimated fair value of $31 million offset by (ii) an additional $3 million for new amounts incurred in connection with the

Acquisition, which may become due upon achievement of future milestones.

3(g) Represents the adjustment to record cost of goods sold (excluding amortization and impairments of intangible assets) as the Company sells

inventory acquired from Novartis, related to the interim contract as disclosed in Note 3(c). The $167 million balance of this interim contract will be fully

released to the Statements of Operations over an assumed inventory turnover cycle of approximately two years.
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3(h) Represents the adjustments to record: (i) the elimination of historical amortization expense and (ii) recognition of new amortization expense related

to the identified intangible asset, as follows (in millions):

 

   

Six Months
Ended

June 30, 2023   

Year Ended
December 31,

2022  

Historical amortization expense of identified intangible asset   $ (167)   $ (366) 

Revised amortization expense of identified intangible asset    91    182 
    

 
    

 

Amortization expense adjustment   $ (76)   $ (184) 
    

 

    

 

    
 

    
 

The acquired Product brands intangible asset recognized in the Acquisition will be amortized on a straight line basis over a useful life of 8.75 years. The

estimated intangible asset fair value, estimated useful life and estimated amortization expense may differ materially from this preliminary determination

as the Company finalizes its valuation of the assets acquired and liabilities assumed.

3(i) Represents the adjustments to record: (i) the elimination of the historical impairment of goodwill, (ii) the elimination of the historical impairment of

intangible assets, (iii) the elimination of the historical fair value remeasurements and accretion expense related to contingent consideration, (iv) the

accretion expense for both the new and assumed contingent consideration and (v) the estimated transaction-related costs associated with the Acquisition

which primarily include fees for representation and warranty insurance premiums and legal and professional accounting services, as follows (in

millions):

 

   

Six Months
Ended

June 30, 2023   

Year Ended
December 31,

2022  

Elimination of historical impairment of goodwill   $ —     $ (9) 

Elimination of historical impairment of intangible assets    (310)    (381) 

Elimination of historical fair value remeasurements and accretion

expense related to contingent consideration    38    267 

Recording of new/assumed contingent consideration accretion expense    2    4 

Recording of estimated remaining transaction-related costs with the

Acquisition    —      14 
    

 
    

 

Total adjustment to Other expense (income), net   $ (270)   $ (105) 
    

 

    

 

The transaction-related costs will not affect the Company’s Combined Statement of Operations beyond twelve months after the acquisition date.

Transaction-related costs related to this transaction included within the B+L historical consolidated statement of operations were not material for the

periods presented.

3(j) Represents the income tax effect, using the Company’s Ireland statutory rate of 12.5%, for: (i) the Acquired Assets historical income before taxes

and (ii) the above pro forma transaction accounting adjustments.

Note 4 - Financing Transactions Pro Forma Adjustments

4(a) In conjunction with the acquisition of the Acquired Assets, the Company incurred $1,865 million of net indebtedness ($1,900 million in aggregate

principal amount, related to the September 2028 Term Facility and October 2028 Secured Notes, less $35 million of related debt issuance costs), which

was used in part for: (i) the $1,750 million of cash consideration of the Acquisition, (ii) the estimated remaining transaction-related costs associated with

the Acquisition of approximately $14 million, which primarily include fees for representation and warranty insurance premiums and legal and

professional accounting services and (iii) approximately $16 million of Bridge Facility commitment costs. Additionally, the September 2028 Term

Facility of $500 million requires mandatory amortization payments of 1% or $5 million per year, which is classified as Current portion of long-term

debt.
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4(b) Represents the net increase in interest expense related to the Financing Transactions based on: (i) a weighted average interest rate on the debt of

approximately 8.6%, (ii) amortization of deferred issuance costs and (iii) $16 million of Bridge Facility commitment costs (which will not affect the

Company’s combined statement of operations beyond twelve months after the acquisition date). Annual estimated amortization of deferred issuance

costs (which include fees associated with the September 2028 Term Facility and the October 2028 Secured Notes) over each of the next five years is

approximately $7 million. A 0.125% change to the annual interest rate would change annual interest expense by approximately $1 million.

4(c) Represents the income tax effect for the above financing transaction adjustments, using the Company’s Ireland statutory rate of 12.5% for the

deductible portion of the debt which was subsequently lent to the Company’s Irish entity to facilitate the acquisition. The portion of the Financing

Transactions not subsequently lent to the Company’s Irish entity remains at the Company’s Canadian entity, however there is no tax effect for the

adjustments related to the debt within the Canadian entity, as this entity has a full valuation allowance.

Non-GAAP Financial Measures and Ratios

The information under the heading “Combined Pro Forma” has been prepared in accordance with Article 11 of Regulation S-X. Solely for Canadian

securities law purposes, the information appearing under the heading “Combined Pro Forma” of this exhibit may be considered non-GAAP financial

measures and non-GAAP ratios as defined by National Instrument 52-112—Non-GAAP and Other Financial Measures Disclosure, per the Canadian

Securities Administrators. Management uses these pro forma financial measures and ratios to help analyze the impact of the Acquisition and the

Financing Transactions and believes these financial measures and ratios are useful to investors in their assessment of our operating performance,

understanding our ability to service our debt and the impact of the Acquisition and Financing Transactions.
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